

No. 20A63

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Applicant,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of the County of New York, MAZARS USA, LLP

Respondents.

On Emergency Application For A Stay Pending Disposition
Of A Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari

OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

Caitlin Halligan
Ryan W. Allison
David A. Coon
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Sixth Avenue
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000

Walter E. Dellinger III
DUKE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
Science Drive & Towerview Road
Durham, North Carolina
(919) 613-8535

Michael R. Dreeben
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6609

Carey R. Dunne
Counsel of Record
Christopher Conroy
Julieta V. Lozano
Solomon B. Shinerock
James H. Graham
Allen J. Vickey
Sarah A. Walsh
NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000
dunnec@dany.nyc.gov

Counsel for Respondent Cyrus R. Vance, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. THE GRAND JURY’S INVESTIGATION	3
B. THE PRESIDENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE MAZARS SUBPOENA AND ITS REJECTION BY THIS COURT	4
C. THE PRESIDENT’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT ON REMAND	5
D. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISMISSAL OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT	7
ARGUMENT	10
A. THERE IS NO REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE COURT WILL GRANT REVIEW AND REVERSE.....	12
1. The Mazars Subpoena Is Presumptively Valid.....	15
2. Applicant Has Not Plausibly Alleged That The Mazars Subpoena Is Overbroad.....	18
3. Applicant Has Not Plausibly Alleged That The Office Issued The Mazars Subpoena In Bad Faith.....	26
B. APPLICANT WILL SUFFER NO IRREPARABLE HARM, AND THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES DISFAVORS RELIEF.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’Ship v. Flagstar Bank</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013) (Sutton, J.).....	15, 20, 21
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	32
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Araneta v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1301 (1986).....	35
<i>In re Ariad Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	12, 34
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	23
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	16
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Bryson v. Gonzales</i> , 534 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)	22

<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers)	32
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	33
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	34
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam).....	14, 20
<i>Full Gospel Tabernacle, Inc. v. Att’y-Gen. of N.Y.</i> , 142 A.D.2d 489 (3d Dep’t 1988).....	20
<i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 445 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, J-K-15-029</i> , 828 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 40 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 307 (1988)	26
<i>Guilfoile v. Shields</i> , 913 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Gulf Coast Hotel-Motel Ass’n v. Miss. Gulf Coast Golf Course Ass’n</i> , 658 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012)	19

<i>Hassan v. City of N.Y.</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Hirschfeld v. City of N.Y.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 53 (1st Dep’t 1999)	28, 30
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., in chambers).....	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	11, 31, 33
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962) (opinion of Harlan, J.)	25
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989).....	32
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014) (per curiam).....	14, 20
<i>Jordache Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 1987 WL 9705 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1987).....	24, 28
<i>Llacua v. W. Range Ass’n</i> , 930 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>McCleary-Evans v. Md. Dep’t of Transp., State Highway Admin.</i> , 780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>McDonough v. Anoka Cty.</i> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bishop</i> , 839 F. Supp. 68 (D. Me. 1993)	32

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Usery</i> , 426 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1976)	32
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC</i> , 709 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	11
<i>Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset</i> , 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Office of President v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , 521 U.S. 1105 (1997).....	13
<i>Office of the President v. Office of the Indep. Counsel</i> , 525 U.S. 996 (1998).....	13
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	11
<i>People v. Fetcho</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 765 (1998)	33
<i>People v. McLaughlin</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 466 (1992)	23
<i>People v. Olivet Univ.</i> (N.Y. Co. 2020), https://bit.ly/3crV1Dj	23
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010).....	11
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 525 U.S. 990 (1998).....	13
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	32
<i>In re Sec. Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 228 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2000)	31

<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 140 S. Ct. 660 (2019).....	33
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 581 (2019).....	33
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	passim
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	4
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (CC Va. 1807) (Marshall, C.J.).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 744 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. Florida Azalea Specialists</i> , 19 F.3d 620 (11th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , 40 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	16
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	passim
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 756 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 853 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 2017)	31

<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 2007 WL 1075041 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2007).....	24
<i>Virag v. Hynes</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981).....	passim
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	11
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers)	11
Statutes	
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 20.20	23
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 20.40	23
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 190.05	16
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 190.25(4)	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 215.70.....	29, 33
N.Y. Tax Law § 210-C	23
Constitutional Provisions	
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 6.....	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	14, 15
S. Ct. R. 10.....	18, 22
Other Authorities	
S. Beale et al., <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> § 6:23 (2014).....	26
Russ Buettner, Susanne Craig, & Mike McIntire, <i>Long-Concealed Records Show Trump’s Chronic Losses and Years of Tax Avoidance</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 27, 2020.....	33
William K. Rashbaum & Ben Protess, <i>8 Years of Trump Tax Returns Are Subpoenaed by Manhattan D.A.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 16, 2019	19
